

No. 17-1575

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALWASI YONG,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Three South Penn Square
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Nancy.Winkelman@phila.gov
(215) 686-5700
*Counsel of Record

NANCY WINKELMAN*
Supervisor, Law Division
EMILY P. DALY
Assistant District Attorney
MICHAEL ERLICH
Assistant District Attorney
CAROLYN ENGEL TEMIN
First Assistant District Attorney
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER
District Attorney of Philadelphia

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

I. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decision
Is Narrow and Fact-Specific. 6

II. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decision
Does Not Conflict With Decisions of Other
Federal or State Courts. 8

III. The Court Should Not Expend Its Resources
on this Case Because, Even If Petitioner’s
View of the Law Is Correct, The Evidence at
Issue Would Not Be Suppressed. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Haywood v. United States</i> , 584 A.2d 552 (D.C. 1990)	8
<i>In re L.J.</i> , 79 A.3d 1073 (Pa. 2013)	5
<i>Montes-Valles v. State</i> , 216 So. 3d 475 (Fla. 2017)	10, 11
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	12
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 585 N.Y.S.2d 759 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992)	9
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 948 S.W.2d 557 (Ark. 1997)	8
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 457 A.2d 352 (Del. 1983)	10, 11
<i>State v. Iven</i> , 335 P.3d 264 (Okla. 2014)	10
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 696 P.2d 387 (Kan. 1985)	8
<i>State v. Talbot</i> , 246 P.3d 112 (Utah App. Ct. 2010)	9
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 139 So. 3d 519 (La. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 499 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2007)	8

United States v. Gillette,
245 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2001) 9

United States v. Kye Soo Lee,
962 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1992) 8

United States v. Massenburg,
654 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2011) 10

United States v. Ragsdale,
470 F.2d 24 (5th Cir. 1972) 6, 7, 9, 12

United States v. Ramirez,
473 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2007) 9

United States v. Shareef,
100 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996) 9

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Wayne R. LaFave, Search And Seizure: A Treatise
on the Fourth Amendment (5th ed. 2017) 7
